RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO ADOPTING THE 582nd AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO
ESTABLISH THE NEW ANIMAL CENTER DEPARTMENT
SECTION, ADJUST VARIOUS FEES, AND ESTABLISH NEW
FEES

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended
to move various related fees under the General Government section to the new Animal
Center Department section and establish new fees. The revised pages of the Master Fee
Schedule are attached as Exhibit “A” and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a
part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees adjusted by this RESOLUTION shall become effective upon approval,

unless otherwise noted on the revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule.
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Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

City Attorney Approval: %MQ Resolution No.
339542v2



* % % * % % % *x % k% *x % % *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) SS.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on

the day of , 2025.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2025
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2025
Mayor Veto: , 2025
Council Override Veto: , 2025

TODD STERMER, CMC

City Clerk
By:
Date
Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney
By:
Jennifer M. Quintanilla Date

Senior Deputy City Attorney

Attachments: 582nd MFS Amendment Exhibit A
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EXHIBIT A



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current
Bench Mark Book, Fresno City 23.00
Checks Returned Unpaid
539 Returned check (including electronic payments) 25.00
City Hall Rental (hourly rates)
580 Council Chamber (two hour minimum) 50.00
CH1-1002 First Floor Lobby 50.00
580 CH2-2002 Second Floor Lobby 60.00
CH3-3002 Third Floor Lobby 35.00
580 CH1-1000 Front Plaza - Without Restrooms (two hour minimum) 70.00
580 CH1-1000 Front Plaza - With First Floor Restrooms (two hour min.) 80.00
580 CH1000 Fountain 30.00
CH2N-2165 Meeting Room A 15.00
580 CH2S-2120 Meeting Room C 5.00
480 Processing Fee - Non Refundable 30.00
575 City Hall Rental - Additional Services (hourly rates)
Custodian 37.50
580 Security Guard 42.10
580 After Hours City Hall Access (per hour) 126.40
580 Electrician 107.50
580 Property Maintenance Worker 93.10
Public Announcement (PA) System, Portable
Hourly 115.00
Saturday (hourly) 165.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 215.00
Multimedia - Presentation System
Hourly 105.00
Saturday (hourly) 149.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 193.00
490 582 DogLicense Move out
Cegdrnenthooraldor £000 =00 Delete
Sooyndernonicraddes e zhoo
somhenssluo sumoniheonblichod B o clondond milocs oin Lol
—Concurrentlicense -0- Delete

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed
490 582 Deog-lLicense-continued Move out
dorCieden oo
2nd-Citation 200.00
3rd-Citation 500.00
—FinalInspection Fee 20.00 Delete
—Lost/stolentag/each 0.50
—Cihorsevorronibboceden o0 Delete
—Lclinouont Honalas -00o
490 582 Impound-Animal Redemption Move out
—Dogs-and-Cats:
e e
lraposbmoc—Cals -00o
Perday-boarding -00o
- M | Civil Eine.f imal 35.00
otlorgososalblo ctsnnieducian
p . ted bel
Civil Eine 2nd i 50.00
Feeforvaccinationsprovided-by CCSPCA -00o Delete
—Eleroocond-bociosle
Board-perday/peranimal 25.00
Fodomnticn=oo £o.0o
Trailer Fee/per-haul 50.00
Lrmsenns=on R
Board-perday/peranimal 1000
Fingerprinting (DOJ Live Scan) Fee
464 Referral rolling fee 20.00
DOJ Report Fee Established by DOJ
Non-Profit referral -0-
554 Parking: (See Parking section for current fees. All parking regulations are to be observed

and are the responsibility of the user, including the payment of parking meter fees.)

480 Reproduction Fee
Per Page (8 1/2 x 11) 0.05

Response to Inquiries Requiring Computer Data
Base Extraction

Written letter / per page 20.00
Computer printout / per page 0.80
Computer magnetic media / Run time minute 0.90

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

ANIMAL CENTER DEPARTMENT

ANIMAL CENTER FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed
582 Dog License * Move in
License fee / per dog:
Unsterilized dog 4 months or older - Annual £000 75.00
Spayed or neutered dog - Annual 12.00 Text
Spayed or neutered dog - 3-year 30.00 Text
Delinquent Penalty 10.00
Breeding Permit Per Animal New
Annual 2,000.00
Violation 1,000.00
Duplicate /
Failure to Display Breeding Permit Text
First Occurrence 100.00
Second Occurrence 200.00
Subsequent per Occurrence 500.00
Animal Centrel Resource Officers Services Text
per hour plus currently published IRS standard milage rate 28.50 4211
Administrative Hearing Fee 50.00
Dog At-Large Citation Fines Text
1st Citation 100.00
2nd Citation 200.00
3rd Citation 500.00
Lost/stolen tag / each 0.50
Assistance Dogs (Guide, Signal and Service Dogs) 0.00
582 Impound Animal Redemption Move in
Dogs and Cats:
tmpaet Impound Fee - Dogs ** 50.00 Text
Impaet Impound Fee - Cats ** 10.00 Text
Per day boarding ** 10.00 27.79
State Mandated Civil Fine for animals at large capable of
reproduction 35.00
Progressive as noted below
Civil Fine 2nd impound 50.00
Civil Fine 3rd impound 100.00
Horses and Livestock:
Board per day / per animal *** 25-00 Actual Cost
Redemption Fee 50.00
Trailer Fee / per haul *** 50.00 Actual Cost
Other animals:
Impound Fee 10.00
Board per day / per animal 10.00
582 * The City Manager or their designee has the authority to lower or waive license Text
fees for promotional events or to increase compliance.
582 ** The City Manager or their designee has the authority to lower or waive fees as a Text

public benefit, or to reduce the population of animals in the shelter.

582 *** Owner will be invoiced based on actual costs incurred by the City to contract Text
out these services.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

ANIMAL CENTER DEPARTMENT

ANIMAL CENTER FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed
582 Microchip * New 0-15.00
582 Public Owned Animal Vaccines * New

Cat - FVRCP 0-17.00
Cat/Dog- Rabies 0-17.00
Dog - DAPP 0-17.00
Dog - Bordetella 0-17.00
582 Owner Requested Euthanasia (when medically necessary) * New 0-50.00

582 Sterilization Surgery *
Per Animal New 0-210.00

582 Sterilization Surgery Deposit * **

Per Animal New 25.00-50.00
582 Health Certificate New 76.41
582 Adoption * New

Domestic Animal 0-225.00

Horse 350.00

Other Livestock 0-170.00

582 Adoption Deposit ***
Per Animal New 25.00

582 * The City Manager or their designee has the authority to adjust or waive fees, Text
within the approved range, as a public benefit, or to reduce the population of
animals in the shelter.

582 ** The sterilization surgery deposit will be applied to the total surgery cost and any Text
remaining balances are refundable; it is non-refundable if the appointment is not
kept.

582 *** The adoption deposit will be applied to the total adoption cost and any Text
remaining balances are refundable if the adoption process is successfully
completed.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
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